
 

 

 
Notice of meeting and agenda 
 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 
10.00 am Tuesday, 2nd May, 2023 

 
Hybrid Meeting - Dean of Guild Court Room, City Chambers / Microsoft Teams - City 
Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend or watch the 
live webcast on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 
Reports” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact 

Email:  rachel.gentleman@edinburgh.gov.uk   

   

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 2 
May 2023 

Page 2 of 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 
 
1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 
the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 
 
3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 
 
4.1   Minute of Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 14 

March 2023 – submitted for approval as a correct record  

 

7 - 16 

5. Outstanding Actions 
 
5.1   Outstanding Actions 

 
17 - 44 

6. Work Programme 
 



 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 2 
May 2023 

Page 3 of 6 

 

 

6.1   Work Programme 

 
45 - 52 

7. Business Bulletin 
 
7.1   Business Bulletin 

 
53 - 60 

8. Reports 
 
8.1   Internal Audit Open and Overdue Internal Audit Actions - 

Performance Dashboard at 31 March 2023 – Report by the Head 
of Internal Audit 

61 - 74 

 
8.2   Internal Audit Update Report - 5 December 2022 to 31 March 

2023 – Report by the Head of Internal Audit 
75 - 100 

 
8.3   Audit Scotland - The City of Edinburgh Council Annual Audit Plan 

2022-23 – Report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services 
101 - 124 

 
8.4   Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report at 20 March 2023 – 

Report by the Chief Executive 
125 - 138 

 
8.5   Quarterly Status Update - Digital Services – Report by the 

Executive Director of Corporate Services 
139 - 184 

 
8.6   Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 - referral from 

the City of Edinburgh Council 

 

185 - 222 

 
8.7   Capital Strategy 2023-2033 - Annual Report – referral from the 

Finance and Resources Committee 

 

223 - 252 

 
8.8   Risk Management Policy - referral from the Policy and 

Sustainability Committee 

 

253 - 266 

 
8.9   Best Value Assurance Audit - Update – referral from the Policy 

and Sustainability Committee 
267 - 292 



 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 2 
May 2023 

Page 4 of 6 

 

 

 
 
8.10   Edinburgh Leisure Annual Report 2021-22 – referral from the 

Culture and Communities Committee 

 

293 - 342 

 
8.11   Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2022 – referral from the 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

 

343 - 370 

9. Motions 
 
9.1   None. 

 
 

10. Resolution to Consider in Private 
 
10.1   The Committee is requested under Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they would involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

  

 

 

11. Private Reports 
 
11.1   CGI Security Operations Centre Audit Progress – Report by the 

Executive Director of Corporate Services 
371 - 376 

Nick Smith 
Service Director – Legal and Assurance 

 

 



 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 2 
May 2023 

Page 5 of 6 

 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Kate Campbell (Convener), Councillor Jule Bandel, Councillor Marco Biagi, 
Councillor Katrina Faccenda, Councillor Stephen Jenkinson, Councillor Adam McVey, 
Councillor Claire Miller,
[...]
ding any potential appeals and 
other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 
part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/


 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 2 
May 2023 

Page 6 of 6 

 

 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 
storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 
damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 
(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



 

Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 14 March 2023 

Present 

Councillors Campbell (Convener), Bandel, Biagi, Faccenda, Jenkinson, McVey, Miller, 

Mowat, Rust, Thornley and Younie. 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 24 January 

2023 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided of the Outstanding Actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

• Action 3 – Community Centres (update) 

• Action 5 (2) – Business Bulletin 

• Action 10 – Revenue Budget 2022/27 Framework: progress update 

• Action 12 (1) – Internal Audit: The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors - 

External Quality Assessment 

• Action 13 (3) – Internal Audit Update Report: 1 May to 31 August 2022 

• Action 15 (1&2) – Outstanding Actions 

• Action 16 (1&2) - Internal Audit: Open and Overdue Internal Audit Actions – 

Performance Dashboard as at 5 December 2022 

• Action 17 (2&3) – Internal Audit Update Report: 1 September to 5 December 

2022 

2) To request an update and revised expected completion date for action 8 (Annual 

Assurance Schedule – Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership) by 

Committee in May. 

3) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding A
[...]
st Value Committee. 

(References – Act of Council No. 20 of 15 December 2022; report by the Chief Officer, 

Edinburgh Integration Joint Board, submitted.) 

20. Whistleblowing Update 

A high-level overview of the operation of the Council’s whistleblowing service for the 

quarter 1 October – 31 December 2022 was provided.  

Decision 

To note the report.  

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

21. Whistleblowing Annual Report 2022 

A high-level overview of the operation of the Council’s whistleblowing service for the 

period of 1 January – 31 December 2022 was provided.  

Decision 

1) To note the report.  

2) To request an update on the progress on timetabling dates for the Whistleblowing 

Sub-Committee be circulated to members. 

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

 

Page 14



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 14 March 2023                                           Page 9  

22. Whistleblowing Monitoring Report  

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 

business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

An overview of the disclosures received and investigation outcome reports completed 

during the quarter 1 October – 31 December 2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the report.  

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

23. MCEC-30-21 - Whistleblowing Major Investigation Outcome 

Report - Review of processes relating to Woodlands Special 

School 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 

business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

Decision 

To agree to continue to Committee in May 2023, or to the Whistleblowing Sub 

Committee, whichever comes first, to allow appropriate officers to attend.  

(Reference – report by the Service Director, Legal & Assurance and Council Monitoring 

Officer, submitted.) 

24. CEC-32-22 - Major Investigation Outcome Report - Pupil Abuse at 

a Primary School 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 

business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

Decision 

To agree to continue to Committee in May, or to the Whistleblowing Sub Committee, 

whichever comes first, to allow appropriate officers to attend.  

(Reference – report by the Service Director, Legal & Assurance and Council Monitoring 

Officer, submitted.) 

 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Outstanding Actions 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

2 May 2023 

No Date Report Title Action Action 

Owner 

Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completion 

date 

Comments 

1  10.08.21 First Line 

Governance and 

Assurance Model 

To agree that progress 

updates should be 

provided in each GRBV 

Committee Business 

Bulletin from November 

onwards, including an 

update on the finalised 

structure and recruitment. 

Service 

Director - 

Legal & 

Assurance 

August 

2023 

 Update May 

2023 

Report will be 

presented to 

August 

Committee. 

Update March 

2023 

Report will be 

presented to May 

Committee. 

November 2022 

Following the 

update in 

November, the 

next update will 

be provided in 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 5.1

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s35898/8.2%20-%20First%20Line%20Governance%20and%20Assurance%20Model.pdf
https:/
[...]
rnal-audit-report
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/32947/cw1702-resilience-internal-audit-report
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/32947/cw1702-resilience-internal-audit-report
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/32965/hsc1902-health-and-social-care-lone-working
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/32965/hsc1902-health-and-social-care-lone-working
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/32965/hsc1902-health-and-social-care-lone-working
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/32947/cw1702-resilience-internal-audit-report
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/32973/res1712-asset-management-strategy
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/32973/res1712-asset-management-strategy
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/downloads/file/32973/res1712-asset-management-strategy


 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 2 May 2023 

Internal Audit Update Report: 5 December 2022 to 31 

March 2023 

Item number  

Executive/routine Executive 

Wards  

Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

1.1.1. notes progress with delivery of the 2022/23 Internal Audit (IA) plan and 

reviews the outcomes of IA reviews completed in the last quarter; 

1.1.2. approves a revision to the Committee work programme to allow the annual 

activity report and audit opinion to be presented to Committee in September 

2023; 

1.1.3. agrees the deferment of two 2022/23 IA reviews into the 2023/24 IA plan; 

1.1.4. notes commencement of the 2023/24 IA plan approved by Committee in 

March 2023; 

1.1.5. notes progress with recommendations and improvement actions arising from 

the 2021/22 External Quality Assessment; 

1.1.6. notes outcomes and feedback from audit surveys; 

1.1.7. notes the current IA risk profile and action being taken to mitigate risks; and 

1.1.8. notes progress with delivery of IA key priorities and ongoing areas of focus. 

Laura Calder 

Head of Internal Audit
[...]
the Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23; and  
 

1.1.2  that periodic updates on the work set out therein will be provided to the 

Committee.   

 

 

 

 

 

Dr Deborah Smart 

Executive Director of Corporate Services  

Contact: Hugh Dunn, Service Director: Finance and Procurement  

E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8.3



 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 2 May 2023 

 
Report 
 

Audit Scotland – The City of Edinburgh Council Annual 

Audit Plan, 2022/23  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Audit Scotland has been appointed as the Council’s external auditor for the five-

year term covering financial years 2022/23 to 2026/27 inclusive.  The external audit 

plan for review year 2022/23 is presented for the Committee’s information and 

outlines the main proposed areas of scrutiny and associated reporting timescales 

over the coming year.   

 

3. Background 

3.1 In November 2022, Audit Scotland was appointed as external auditor to the Council 

 and a number of associated bodies for a five-year term covering the period from 

 2022/23 to 2026/27 inclusive.  The annual audit for 2022/23 therefore represents 

 the first review year of the new appointment, with the proposed audit plan included 

 as Appendix 1.    

3.2 Consideration of the annual audit plan by members of the Governance, Risk and 

Best Value Committee is a key step in discharging their wider scrutiny-related 

responsibilities.  Staff from Audit Scotland will therefore attend the Committee 

meeting to provide an overview of the plan’s contents and respond to any queries 

members may have.    

  

4. Main report 

Overview of plan and audit approach  

4.1 The initial part of the plan comprises sections setting out the respective 

 responsibilities of Audit Scotland (as independent auditor) and the Council (as 

 audited body) and the proposed audit strategy.  This strategy includes technical 

 commentary on the detailed financi
[...]
 significant risks 
facing the Council, and key actions being taken in response to those risks. 

1.1.2 Several risks currently exceed the Council’s agreed Risk Appetite levels.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Andrew Kerr 
Chief Executive 
 
Contact: Chris Lawson, Head of Health and Safety and (Interim) Risk  
Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services Directorate 
E-mail: chris.lawson@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel:  07732 405 330 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8.4

mailto:chris.lawson@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:07732%20405%20330


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 2 May 2023 

 

 
Report 
 

Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report as at               

20 March 2023 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to present the Council’s risk profile as at 20 March 

2023, highlight the most significant risks facing the Council, and identify key actions 

being taken in response to those risks. 

2.2 Risk assessments within this paper are based on management’s view of the internal 

and external environments within which the City of Edinburgh Council operates, 

with subsequent actions considered in the context of the Council’s risk appetite.  

2.3 The Council’s overall risk profile is viewable in Section 4.4 and Appendix 2 of this 

report. 

3. Background 

3.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Governance, Risk and Best Value 

Committee with an update on the most significant risks the City of Edinburgh 

Council has identified and assessed as at 20 March 2023. 

4. Main report  

Current Risk Profile (as at 20 March 2023) 

4.1  This report contains the most significant risks discussed at the CLT risk committee 

on 20 March 2023 and the risk assessment for the Council’s thirteen enterprise 

risks.  This is based on the aggregated risk scores from divisions, overlayed with 

council-wide risks.    

4.2 The Council’s enterprise risk descriptions and potential impacts are included in 

Appendix 1, and a summary of the Council’s curre
[...]
t: Nicola Harvey, Service Director, Customer and Digital Services, 

Customer and Digital Services Division, Corporate Services Directorate  

E-mail: Nicola.harvey@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel: 0131 469 5016 

 

  

Page 139

Agenda Item 8.5

mailto:Nicola.harvey@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 2nd May 2023 

  

 
Report 
 

Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services Programme 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a quarterly progress update upon the 

 Council’s Digital Services programme of works.  The Council and our technology 

partner, CGI UK Limited, have continued to work in partnership to increase the pace 

of delivery to improve core digital services, achieve further improvement and 

progress the associated major systems changes and developments which will 

further enable and enhance our citizen facing services and the internal business 

operations of the Council.  

 

3. Background 

Council Digital and Smart City Strategy 

3.1 In October 2020, the Policy and Sustainability Committee approved the Council’s 

new Digital and Smart City Strategy (2020-2023) which describes how we will 

embrace innovative technical solutions to meet rapidly evolving and changing 

citizen and business needs, respond to the changing shape of the organisation, 

provide value for money, and enable us to respond to opportunities for improved 

joint working with our community planning partners. This Strategy will be revised 

later in 2023. 

3.2 Our strategic technology partnership with CGI was extended to the end of March 

2029 following negotiations between the Council and CGI with formal approval to 

the extension being given by the Finance and Resources Committee on 27 August 

2020. This contract extension enables the Council to deliver further digital 

enhancements and improvements to our services and has yielded further financial 

savings, building upon the progress made in partnership with CGI
[...]
1/22 and scrutinise the financial performance of the organisation and 

any risks impacting the Council or Edinburgh Leisure. 

Dr Deborah Smart 

Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Contact: Lesley Birrell, Committee Services 
 Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services 
Email: lesley.birrell@edinburgh.gov.uk  

Page 293

Agenda Item 8.10

mailto:lesley.birrell@edinburgh.gov.uk


Page 2 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 2 May 2023 

Referral Report 

Edinburgh Leisure Annual Report 2021/22 

2. Terms of Referral

2.1 On 7 March 2023, the Culture and Communities Committee considered the 

Edinburgh Leisure Annual Report for 2021/22. The annual report detailed the 

performance of Edinburgh Leisure as it began the process of recovering its 

business following the second Covid-19 lockdown in January 2021. 

2.2 The Committee agreed: 

2.2.1 To note the positive performance of Edinburgh Leisure during 2020/21. 

2.2.2 To refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for 

noting and scrutiny of the financial performance of the organisations and any 

risks impacting the Council or Edinburgh Leisure. 

3. Background Reading/ External References

3.1 Webcast of the Culture and Communities Committee of 7 March 2023 

4. Appendices

4.1 Appendix – report by the Executive Director of Place 

Page 294

https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/754246


Culture and Communities Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

Edinburgh Leisure Annual Report 2021/22 

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

1.1 The Culture and Communities Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 Note the performance of Edinburgh Leisure during 2021/22; and 

1.1.2 Refer this report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for 

noting and scrutiny (as set out in paragraph 3.4). 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Evelyn Kilmurry, Head of Libraries, Sport and Wellbeing 

E-mail
[...]
: Jamie Macrae, Committee Officer 

Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services Directorate 

Email: jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Page 343

Agenda Item 8.11

mailto:jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
  Page 2 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 2 May 2023 

 

Referral Report 

 

 

Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2022  

 

Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 9 March 2023 the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

considered a report which set out the activities carried out by Edinburgh Living in 

2022, the financial statement for the previous year (2021) as agreed by the 

Corporate Body, and the interim financial position at the end of 2022. In line with the 

agreed governance structure set out for the Council’s housing delivery Limited 

Liability Partnerships (LLPs), known as Edinburgh Living, an annual update 

providing an overview of each financial year was required to be submitted to the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee. The report was submitted to the 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee and referred to the Governance, 

Risk and Best Value Committee. 

2.2 The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee agreed: 

 Decision 

 1) To note the contents of the Edinburgh Living annual update for 2022. 

2) To note Edinburgh Living’s positive impact on tackling housing need through 

the provision of new affordable homes across the city. 

3) To refer the report by the Executive Director of Place to the Governance, 

Risk and Best Value Committee in line with Edinburgh Living’s governance 

arrangements. 

2. Background Reading/ External References 

3.1 Webcast of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 9 March 2023 

3.2 Minute of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 9 March 2023 

3. Appendices 

4.1 Appendix 1 – report by the Executive Director of Place 

 

Page 344

https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/703702


Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 

1

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
10.00am, Tuesday 2 May 2023 

Present 

Councillors Campbell (Convener), Bandel, Biagi, Faccenda, Jenkinson, Macinnes 
(substituting for Councillor McVey), Miller, Mitchell (substituting for Councillor Rust), 
Mowat, Thornley and Younie. 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 14 
March 2023 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided of the Outstanding Actions arising from decisions taken by the 
Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close:  

• Action 2(2) – CLT Risk Report – Report Template 

• Action 2(3) – CLT Risk Report – Implementation of Best Value Audit 
Reporting 

• Action 4 – Annual Governance Statement 

• Action 7 – Gas Services Improvement Plan Closure Report 

• Action 12(1) – SWIFT Application Technology Controls 

• Action 13 – CLT Risk Report – Session for Members on Risk Appetite and 
Ratings 

• Action 14 – Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services 

• Action 18(2) – Change Portfolio 



Tuesday, 2nd May, 2023  

 

• Action 19 – Annual Assurance Schedule – Corporate Services 

• Action 21 – Capital Monitoring 2022/23 – Briefing on Capital Budgeting for 
the Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership 

2) To note action 6 (Annual Assurance Schedule – Edinburgh Health and Social 
Care Partnership) would remain open until the requested briefing note was 
circulated. 

3) To note action 9(4) (Internal Audit: The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors - 
External Quality Assessment) would remain open until the Policy and 
Sustainability Committee had considered the report. 

4) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions May 2023, submitted.)  

3.  Work Programme 

The Committee Work Programme was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Work Programme May 2023, submitted.) 

4.  Business Bulletin 

The Committee Business Bulletin was presented.  

Decision 

1) To note the Business Bulletin.  

2) To note the letter sent to the Minister for Business, Trade, Tourism and 
Enterprise regarding procurement procedures and to agree that the Convener 
progress the actions suggested by the Minister in his reply. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin May 2023, submitted.) 

5. Internal Audit Open and Overdue Internal Audit Actions – 
Performance Dashboard at 31 March 2023 

Details of the status and progress towards closure of open and overdue management 
actions as of 31 March 2023 were presented.  

Decision 



Tuesday, 2nd May, 2023  

 

1) To note the status of open and overdue Internal Audit actions as at 31 March 
2023. 

2) To refer the report to the Council Executive committees for ongoing scrutiny of 
the overdue internal audit actions relevant to their respective remits. 

3) To refer the report to the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board Audit and 
Assurance Committee for information in relation to the current Health and 
Social Care Partnership position. 

4) To request an additional column showing the date of each audit be added to 
Appendix 2 in future reports. 

(Reference – report by the Head of Internal Audit, submitted.) 

6. Internal Audit Update Report – 5 December 2022 to 31 March 
2023 

The report provided an update on the delivery of Internal Audit (IA) reviews. A 
summary of overall progress and outcomes was provided.  

Decision 

1) To note progress with delivery of the 2022/23 Internal Audit  plan and reviews 
the outcomes of IA reviews completed in the last quarter. 

2) To approve a revision to the Committee work programme to allow the annual 
activity report and audit opinion to be presented to Committee in September 
2023. 

3) To agree the deferment of two 2022/23 IA reviews into the 2023/24 IA plan. 

4) To note commencement of the 2023/24 IA plan approved by Committee in 
March 2023. 

5) To note progress with recommendations and improvement actions arising from 
the 2021/22 External Quality Assessment. 

6) To note the outcomes and feedback from audit surveys. 

7) To note the current IA risk profile and action being taken to mitigate risks. 

8) To note progress with delivery of IA key priorities and ongoing areas of focus. 

9) To request a timeline of audit activity to be added to future quarterly reports and 
to request future quarterly reports were separated to each audit year. 

(Reference – report by the Head of Internal Audit, submitted.) 



Tuesday, 2nd May, 2023  

 

7. Audit Scotland – City of Edinburgh Council Annual Audit Plan 
2022-2023 

Audit Scotland had been appointed as the Council’s external auditor for the five-year 
term covering financial years 2022/23 to 2026/27 inclusive. The external audit plan for 
review year 2022/23 was presented for the Committee’s information, outlining the 
main proposed areas of scrutiny and associated reporting timescales over the coming 
year.  

Decision 

1) To note the Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23. 

2) To note the periodic updates on the work set out therein would be provided to 
the Committee.  

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

8. Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report at 20 March 2023 

The Council’s risk profile at 20 March 2023 was presented and the most significant 
risks were highlighted. Risk assessments presented were based on management’s 
view of internal and external environments within which the Council operated.   

 

Decision 

1) To note the Council’s risk profile as at 20 March 2023, the most significant risks 
facing the Council, and key actions being taken in response to those risks. 

2) To note several risks currently exceeded the Council’s agreed Risk Appetite 
levels. 

3) To request the ‘workforce deep dive’ report being submitted to the Finance and 
Resources Committee in June be referred to the Governance, Risk and Best 
Value Committee for scrutiny. 

4) To note the discrepancies in the report, such as differing risk ratings in the 
charts and text, and to agree officers would review and make any corrections. 
An amended report to be circulated and published following the meeting. 
(Note: the revised report is appended to this minute for information.) 

5) To agree the upcoming risk workshop would include discussion on the format of 
reports, the level of detail required and reporting timelines. 

6) To request the Council Leader write to the appropriate Cabinet Secretary 
regarding the financial pressures in health and social care requesting support. 



Tuesday, 2nd May, 2023  

 

7) To request a report on the Council’s budget process with recommendations on 
how it could be improved and what safeguards were in place to ensure any 
risks were identified during the process. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

9. Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services 

A report provided a progress update on the Council’s Digital Services programme of 
works. The Council and its technology partner, CGI UK Limited, continued to work in 
partnership to increase the pace of delivery to improve core digital services, achieve 
further improvement and progress the associated major systems changes and 
developments. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To agree future reports would be streamlined to remove some narrative and 
focus on the risks the Committee needed to be aware of in order to perform its 
scrutiny function. 

3) To request key information on project progress is included in a dashboard 
format with notes on progress and issues encountered. 

4) To agree a closure report on the digital roll out in schools would be presented 
to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee in addition to the Finance 
and Resources Committee. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

 

10. Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2023-24 – referral from 
the City of Edinburgh Council 

The City of Edinburgh Council had referred a report on the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy 2023/24 for scrutiny.  

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To note the Head of Internal Audit was conducting a skills audit of the 
Committee and would consider training on treasury management as part of this. 

(References – City of Edinburgh Council of 16 March 2023 (item 14); referral from the 
City of Edinburgh Council, submitted.) 



Tuesday, 2nd May, 2023  

 

11. Capital Strategy 2023-2033 – Annual Report – referral from the 
Finance and Resources Committee 

The Finance and Resources Committee had referred a report on the Capital Strategy 
2023-33 – Annual Report for scrutiny. The proposed capital strategy provided a high-
level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management 
activity contributed to the infrastructure and provision of services for the benefit of 
Edinburgh communities and citizens. 

Decision 

To note the report. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee of 10 March 2023 (item 3); referral 
from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

12. Risk Management Policy – referral from the Policy and 
Sustainability Committee 

The Policy and Sustainability Committee had referred a report on the Council’s 
refreshed Risk Management Policy for information. The Policy superseded the existing 
policy dated 30 November 2021 and described the Council’s overarching risk 
management approach.  

Decision 

To note the report. 

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee of 21 March 2023 (item 14); 
referral from the Policy and Sustainability Committee, submitted.)  

13. Best Value Assurance Audit – Update – referral from the Policy 
and Sustainability Committee 

The Policy and Sustainability Committee had referred a report on progress with the 
implementation of actions from the key recommendations for the Council from the 
Council’s Best Value Assurance Audit Report for scrutiny.  

 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To agree the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee would continue to 
receive updates on the progress against the recommendations of the Best 
Value Audit following consideration by the Policy and Sustainability Committee.   



Tuesday, 2nd May, 2023  

 

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee of 21 March 2023 (item 27); 
referral from the Policy and Sustainability Committee, submitted.)  

14. Edinburgh Leisure Annual Report 2021-22 – referral from the 
Culture and Communities Committee 

The Culture and Communities Committee referred the Edinburgh Leisure Annual 
Report for 2021/22 for scrutiny. The report detailed the performance of Edinburgh 
Leisure as it began the process of recovering its business following the second Covid-
19 lockdown in January 2021. 

Decision 

To continue consideration of the report to the next meeting and to request the Chief 
Executive of Edinburgh Leisure attended the meeting to answer questions. 

(References – Culture and Communities Committee of 7 March 2023 (item 5); referral 
from the Culture and Communities Committee, submitted.) 

15. Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2022 – referral from the 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee referred a report on the 
activities carried out by Edinburgh Living in 2022 for scrutiny. The report comprised of 
the financial statement for the previous year (2021) as agreed by the Corporate Body, 
and the interim financial position at the end of 2022. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To note the upcoming audits on procurement and contract management and 
that elected member engagement and adherence to existing policy during the 
contract award process could be included as part of this. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 9 March 2023 
(item 8); referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee, 
submitted.) 

16. CGI Security Operations Centre Audit Progress 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

An update on progress against the actions from the CGI Security Operations Centre 
Audit was provided.  



Tuesday, 2nd May, 2023  

 

Decision 

To note the progress against the audit actions to date. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Revised Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report at 20 March 2023 

 


	Minutes
	Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
	10.00am, Tuesday 2 May 2023
	Present
	1.	Minutes
	2.	Outstanding Actions
	3.	Work Programme
	4.	Business Bulletin
	5.	Internal Audit Open and Overdue Internal Audit Actions – Performance Dashboard at 31 March 2023
	6.	Internal Audit Update Report – 5 December 2022 to 31 March 2023
	7.	Audit Scotland – City of Edinburgh Council Annual Audit Plan 2022-2023
	8.	Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report at 20 March 2023
	9.	Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services
	10.	Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2023-24 – referral from the City of Edinburgh Council
	11.	Capital Strategy 2023-2033 – Annual Report – referral from the Finance and Resources Committee
	12.	Risk Management Policy – referral from the Policy and Sustainability Committee
	13.	Best Value Assurance Audit – Update – referral from the Policy and Sustainability Committee
	14.	Edinburgh Leisure Annual Report 2021-22 – referral from the Culture and Communities Committee
	15.	Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2022 – referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	16.	CGI Security Operations Centre Audit Progress
	Appendices




